RESOLUTION 94-49

WHEREAS, there is a present and growing need for outdoor recreation opportunities among persons of all ages within all of Nassau County including both the incorporated and unincorporated areas, and among those visiting this area; and,

WHEREAS, Nassau County recognizes this need for additional recreational opportunities; and,

WHEREAS, meeting the increasing demand for recreation opportunities can best be met with the addition of a boat ramp; and,

WHEREAS, Nassau County is a duly constituted county qualified to meet the needs of its citizens, its neighbors and its visitors; and,

WHEREAS, Nassau County has previously demonstrated its commitment to complying with all State laws, rules and regulations; therefore, now let it be

RESOLVED, that Nassau County shall include improvements of a parking area and restroom facilities in addition to the boat ramp project in the amount of \$100,000.00 in plans for the current Fiscal Year as recorded in its five-year Capital Improvements Schedule portion of Nassau County's Comprehensive Plan providing State and/or Federal grants to fund such additions and improvement are received.

DONE AND ADOPTED in special session this 4th day of February, 1994.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

A. CRAWFORD Chairman

Attest:

T.J. Greeson Its: / Ex-Officio Clerk

to/form Ap d**ø** ne Nassau County Attorney. Michael S. Mullin, Esq.

County Attorney